Resolution to seek proposals from law firms to evaluate the legal options to retain the Barnes Foundation in Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County

WHEREAS, the Barnes Foundation is a treasured institution and is part of the fabric, character and culture of Lower Merion Township and Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, The unique and intended educational and aesthetic experience of visitors to the Barnes Foundation would be forever lost if moved from its home in Merion, Lower Merion Township; and

WHEREAS, keeping the Barnes Foundation in Merion presents a significant opportunity to advance tourism and cooperation between the suburbs and the City of Philadelphia; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Township of Lower Merion have publicly endorsed keeping the Barnes Foundation in Lower Merion and have publicly opposed moving it; and

WHEREAS, it is our belief that moving the Barnes from Merion is not the appropriate solution to maintaining its sustainability and supporting its long term viability; and

WHEREAS, in support of the foregoing, the County Commissioners passed Resolution number 07-C.8 on January 18, 2007, in support of the retention of the Barnes Foundation in its current location in Lower Merion Township; and

WHEREAS, the County wants to seek proposals from law firms to explore all legal strategies and options available to keep the Barnes Foundation in its present location in Lower Merion;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Solicitor's Office is authorized to seek proposals from law firms to explore legal strategies and options to keep the Barnes foundation in Lower Merion.